# LEGISLATIVE CALENDAR

NASSAU COUNTY LEGISLATURE

MINEOLA, NEW YORK

SPECIAL MEETING

JUNE 18, 2013 1:00 P. M.

THE NASSAU COUNTY LEGISLATURE IS COMMITTED TO MAKING ITS PUBLIC MEETING ACCESSIBLE TO INDIVIDUALS WITH DISABILITIES. IF, DUE TO A DISABILITY, YOU NEED AN ACCOMMODATION OR ASSISTANCE TO PARTICIPATE IN THE PUBLIC MEETING OR TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE TRANSCRIPT OF THE PUBLIC HEARING IN AN ALTERNATIVE FORMAT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT, PLEASE CONTACT THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK OF THE LEGISLATURE AT 571-4252, OR THE NASSAU COUNTY OFFICE FOR THE PHYSICALLY CHALLENGED AT 227-7101 OR TDD TELEPHONE NO. 227-8989. AS PER THE NASSAU COUNTY FIRE MARSHAL'S OFFICE, THE PETER J. SCHMITT MEMORIAL LEGISLATIVE CHAMBER HAS A MAXIMUM OCCUPANCY OF 251 PEOPLE AND THE OUTER CHAMBER WHICH WILL STREAM THE MEETING LIVE, HAS A MAXIMUM OCCUPANCY OF 72. PASSES WILL BE DISTRIBUTED ON A FIRST COME FIRST SERVED BASIS BEGINNING ONE HALF HOUR BEFORE MEETING TIME AND ATTENDEES WILL BE GIVEN AN OPPORTUNITY TO SIGN IN TO ADDRESS THE LEGISLATURE FOR A MAXIMUM OF THREE MINUTES.

EVERY LEGISLATIVE MEETING IS STREAMED LIVE ON <a href="http://www.nassaucountyny.gov/agencies/Legis/index.html">http://www.nassaucountyny.gov/agencies/Legis/index.html</a>.

## 1. <u>RESOLUTION NO. -2013</u>

A RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK TO ENACT AND THE GOVERNOR TO APPROVE A BILL TO AMEND THE RETIREMENT AND SOCIAL SECURITY LAW, IN RELATION TO PROVIDING ACCIDENTAL DISABILITY RETIREMENT BENEFITS FOR CHIEF FIRE MARSHALS, ASSISTANT FIRE MARSHALS, DIVISION SUPERVISING FIRE MARSHALS, SUPERVISING FIRE MARSHALS, FIRE MARSHALS AND FIRE MARSHAL TRAINEES IN NASSAU COUNTY. 237-13(CE)

#### RESOLUTION NO. -2013

2.

A RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK TO ENACT AND THE GOVERNOR TO APPROVE A BILL TO AMEND THE TAX LAW, IN RELATION TO EXTENDING THE AUTHORITY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU TO IMPOSE HOTEL AND MOTEL TAXES IN NASSAU COUNTY; AND TO AMEND CHAPTER 179 OF THE LAWS OF 2000, AMENDING THE TAX LAW, RELATING TO HOTEL AND MOTEL TAXES IN NASSAU COUNTY AND A SURCHARGE ON TICKETS TO PLACES OF ENTERTAINMENT IN SUCH COUNTY, IN RELATION TO EXTENDING CERTAIN PROVISIONS THEREOF. 239-13(CE)

### 3. **RESOLUTION NO. -2013**

A RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK TO ENACT AND THE GOVERNOR TO APPROVE A BILL TO AMEND THE TAX LAW, IN RELATION TO EXTENDING THE AUTHORITY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU TO IMPOSE ADDITIONAL SALES AND COMPENSATING USE TAXES, AND EXTENDING LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS IN NASSAU COUNTY. 240-13(CE)

### 4. <u>RESOLUTION NO. -2013</u>

A RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK TO ENACT AND THE GOVERNOR TO APPROVE A BILL TO AMEND THE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION LAW, IN RELATION TO EXTENDING NASSAU COUNTY'S AUTHORITY TO INITIATE AND ENFORCE CERTAIN ACTIONS. 241-13(CE)

#### 5. **RESOLUTION NO. -2013**

A RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK TO ENACT AND THE GOVERNOR TO APPROVE A BILL TO AMEND THE GENERAL MUNICIPAL LAW, IN RELATION TO PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TAXES FOR PROJECTS APPROVED BY THE TOWN IOF HEMPSTEAD INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY AND THE NASSAU COUNTY INDUSTRIAL AGENCY. 243-13(CE)